CHAPTER 234.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FOUR (104), OF SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1877), ENTITLED AN ACT IN RELATION TO PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN THE CITY OF LAKE CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1), of chapter one hundred and four (104), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-

seven (1877), is hereby amended by adding the following:

The following described lands in Wabasha county are hereby attached to, and included in said Lake City school district in said county of Wabasha: The southwest quarter section six (S. W. $\frac{1}{4}$ —6); the northwest quarter section seven (N. W. $\frac{1}{4}$ —7); the north half, southwest quarter section seven (N. $\frac{1}{2}$ S. W. $\frac{1}{4}$ —7); the north half, southeast quarter section seven (N. $\frac{1}{2}$ S. E. $\frac{1}{4}$ —7); the south half, section eight (S. $\frac{1}{2}$ —8); the south half, section nine (S. $\frac{1}{2}$ —9); lot one, section ten (lot 1—10); the west half, section sixteen (W. $\frac{1}{2}$ —16); the east half, section seventeen (E. $\frac{1}{2}$ —17). All in township one hundred and eleven (111), range twelve (12). Northeast quarter of section twelve, township one hundred and eleven, range thirteen (N. E. $\frac{1}{2}$ —12 T. 111 R. 13).

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1883.

CHAPTER 235.

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM SCHOOL DISTRICTS NUMBER THREE (3) AND ELEVEN (11), IN POLK COUNTY AND ATTACH THE SAME TO COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FORTY-TWO (42), IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Munesota:

SECTION 1. That so much of sections number twelve (12), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), twenty-three (23), twenty-four (24) and twenty-five (25), in township number one hundred and fifty-one (151),

range fifty (50), as lie east of the Red river, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number three (3) in Polk county, and attached to school district number forty-two (42), in said county of Polk.

SEC. 2. That so much of sections number twenty-one (21), twenty-eight (28), thirty-four (34) and thirty-five (35), of township one hundred and fifty-one (151), range forty-nine (49), as lie west of the Red Lake river, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number eleven (11) of Polk county, and attached to school district forty-two (42), in Polk county aforesaid.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 236.

AN ACT PRESCRIBING THE MANNER OF ELECTING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF DULUTH, AND DEFINING THEIR POWERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Members of the board of education of the independent school district of Duluth, shall hereafter, be chosen at elections to be held on the first Saturday in September in each year. Elections in said district shall be held at such place within each election precinct in said district, as the board of education shall designate, and the polls shall be kept open from ten (10) o'clock in the morning till four (4) o'clock in the afternoon, and notice shall be given by the clerk of the board of education, of the time and places of holding such elections and the officers to be elected, and of any question to be submitted to the voters at such election, by publishing the same in a daily newspaper published in said district, in each issue of such newspaper during the ten days immediately preceding the day of such election.

SEC. 2. All elections shall be by ballot, and each ballot shall contain all the names of persons voted for, with a proper designation of the office written or printed thereon, and when any person is voted for, for less than a full term, the length of such term shall be properly designated, and a plurality of votes shall elect. When two (2) or more candidates shall receive an equal number of votes for the same office, the election may be determined by the casting of lots, in the